

No. 17-1213

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BAVLSIK & KATHLEEN SKELLY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
slehotsky@uschamber.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9208

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW LICENSES TRIAL COURTS TO IGNORE STRONG EVIDENCE OF COMPROMISE VERDICTS	4
A. Empirical Evidence Shows That Trials Typically Have Clear Winners and Losers	4
B. Inadequate Damages Awards Strongly Suggest Improper Compromise, and Were Viewed As Virtually Dispositive Evidence of Compromise At the Time <i>Gasoline Products</i> Was Decided.....	6
II. THE <i>GASOLINE PRODUCTS</i> PRESUMPTION AGAINST DAMAGES- ONLY RETRIALS APPLIES WITH PARTICULAR FORCE IN CONTEMPORARY LITIGATION	9

III. BECAUSE DAMAGES-ONLY RETRIALS POSE A HEIGHTENED RISK OF ARBITRARY DAMAGES AWARDS, COURTS SHOULD HESITATE TO ORDER THEM WHERE THERE MAY HAVE BEEN A COMPROMISE VERDICT.....	13
IV. BUSINESSES WILL BEAR THE BRUNT OF A RULE FAVORING DAMAGES- ONLY RETRIALS FOLLOWING POSSIBLE COMPROMISE VERDICTS.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Casey v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , No. A133062, 2016 WL 258670 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Collins v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 18
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 1652 (1994)	11
<i>Edman v. Marano</i> , 177 F. App’x 884 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Air Crash at Lexington, Kentucky</i> , No. CIV.A 5:06-CV-316-KSF, 2009 WL 6056005 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 10, 2009).....	14
<i>James Turner & Sons v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 272 N.W. 489 (N.D. 1937).....	6, 7
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 804 (1975)	11
<i>Lindenfield v. Dorazio by Dorazio</i> , 606 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	15

<i>Mangan v. Foley</i> , 33 Mo. App. 250 (1888)	18
<i>Phav v. Trueblood, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 764 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Rose v. Melody Lane</i> , 39 Cal. 2d 481 (1952)	7
<i>Schuerholz v. Roach</i> , 58 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1932).....	7
<i>Simmons v. Fish</i> , 97 N.E. 102 (Mass. 1912).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9
<i>Watts v. Laurent</i> , 774 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Wheatley v. Beetar</i> , 637 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Whitehead ex rel. Whitehead v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Audrey Chin & Mark A. Peterson, *Deep Pockets, Empty Pockets: Who Wins in Cook County Jury Trials* (RAND Corp. 1985)20
- Byron G. Stier, *Jackpot Justice: Verdict Variability and the Mass Tort Class Action*, 80 Temple L. Rev. 1013 (2007)..... 11
- Donald R. Wilson, *The Motion for New Trial Based on Inadequacy of Damages Awarded*, 39 Neb. L. Rev. 694 (1960).....7
- Edith Greene et al., *Compensating Plaintiffs and Punishing Defendants: Is Bifurcation Necessary?*, 24 Law & Hum. Behav. 187 (2000)20
- Edward J. McCaffrey et al., *Framing the Jury: Cognitive Perspectives on Pain and Suffering Awards*, 81 Va. L. Rev. 1341 (1995) 11
- Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, *The American Jury* (1966) 19
- Lawrence Friedman, *A History of American Law* (3d ed. 2005) 10
- Peter H. Schuck, *Mass Torts: An Institutional Evolutionist Perspective*, 80 Cornell L. Rev. 941 (1995) 11

Robert J. MacCoun, <i>Differential Treatment of Corporate Defendants by Juries: An Examination of the “Deep-Pockets” Hypothesis</i> , 30 L. & Soc’y Rev. 121 (1996)	20
Samuel R. Gross & Kent D. Syverud, <i>Don’t Try: Civil Jury Verdicts in a System Geared to Settlement</i> , 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	5
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Juror Judgments About Liability and Damages: Sources of Variability and Ways to Increase Consistency</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 301 (1998)	11
Stephan Landsman et al., <i>Be Careful What You Wish For: The Paradoxical Effects of Bifurcating Claims for Punitive Damages</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 297 (1998)	5
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Laboratories of Tort Law</i> (2014).....	9
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Jury’s Response to Business & Corporate Wrongdoing</i> , 52 L & Contemp. Probs. 177 (1989)	19
